
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – Page 1

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC
§ DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF COLLIN §

This Fourth Amendment to Economic Development Agreement ("Fourth Amendment") 
is made effective as of __September 4, 2018__ ("Effective Date") by and among the Town of 
Fairview, Texas, a Texas home rule municipality ("Town"), the Fairview Economic 
Development Corporation, a Texas non-profit corporation ("FEDC"), the Town of Fairview 
Community Development Corporation, a Texas non-profit corporation ("TFCDC") (Town, 
FEDC and TFCDC collectively referred to as "Grantors") and Village FV, LTD., a Texas limited 
partnership ("Developer"), acting by and through their respective authorized officers and 
representatives. (Grantors and Developer are referred to as "Parties").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Developer is party to that certain Economic Development Agreement by 
and among Grantors and The Village at Fairview LP ("Fairview LP"), fully executed by said 
parties as of March 31, 2006 as amended by that certain First Amendment to Economic 
Development Agreement having an effective date of May 1, 2007, by Grantors and Fairview LP, 
that certain Second Amendment to Economic Development Agreement having an effective date 
of July 8, 2008, by Grantors and Fairview LP, and that certain Third Amendment to Economic 
Development Agreement (the “Third Amendment”) having an effective date of July 7, 2009, by 
Grantors and Fairview LP (collectively, the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was assigned pursuant to that certain Assignment and 
Assumption of Economic Development Agreement dated as of March 28, 2013, by and between 
Fairview LP and PR Village at Fairview TIF TRS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
and Village FV, LTD., a Texas limited partnership, as assigned pursuant to that Assignment of 
Economic Development Agreement dated December 14, 2016, by and between PR Village at 
Fairview TIF TRS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Developer; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to make the amendments to the Agreement as more fully 
described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other valuable 
consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors and 
Developer agree as follows:

1. Within the property described as “SFS Pad Site” in Exhibit "A" attached hereto 
and made a part hereof (the "SFS Pad Site"), 100% of the FEDC's and TFCDC's Tax Receipts 
and 60% of the Town's Tax Receipts generated by all or any part of the SFS Pad Site shall be 
used to pay the Reimbursement, Grant and Other Incentives.

2. The Tax Receipts generated by all or any part of the property described in Exhibit 
"B" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Fuel Center Site") shall not be used to pay the 
Reimbursement, Grant, or Other Incentives and Grantors shall not otherwise be required to 
provide any portion of such Tax Receipts to Developer.



 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – Page 2 

3. The Town recognizes and acknowledges that the development of the Fuel Center 
Site, as conceptually shown on Exhibit "C", for a gasoline station with a convenience store, will 
require major warrants. If final approval of a one story, approximately 6,000 square foot 
convenience store with gasoline sales in accordance with Exhibt “C” is not granted by the Town 
on or before February 15, 2019, then this Fourth Amendment shall be null and void and of no 
effect. 

4. For as long as Developer owns the Fuel Center Site, Developer shall cause the 
Fuel Center Site to be kept in a reasonably clean and maintained appearance and in compliance 
with all applicable law including without limitation all Town codes, ordinances and regulations, 
at the time of this amendment. 

5. Developer agrees to install a corner monument sign and associated landscaping at 
the northwest corner of Stacy Road and Greenville Avenue generally in accordance with Exhibit 
“D” (the “Sign Site Location), or as otherwise mutually agreed to by the Parties, and Exhibit “E” 
(the “Monument Sign Illustration)” attached hereto and made a part hereof. No certicate of 
occupancy shall be issued by the Town for the Fuel Center Site until said monument sign and 
associated landscaping shall be completed.  

6. The recitals to this Fourth Amendment are incorporated herein. 

7. The Agreement as amended by this Fourth Amendment is and shall remain in full 
force and effect as written. 











FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – Exhibit A 

EXHIBIT "A"

SFS Pad Site



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – Exhibit A



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – – Exhibit B

EXHIBIT "B"

Fuel Center Site



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – – Exhibit C 

EXHIBIT "C"

Fuel Center Conceptual Plan 



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – – Exhibit D

EXHIBIT "D"

Sign Site Location



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – – Exhibit E

EXHIBIT "E"

Monument Sign Illustration

4812-2473-6880v.4 62450-1




